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Compilers note: This has been a nightmare to produce having had to
convert from Smith Corona WP to Wordperfect in the last few days
before MidCon(U.K.). I am quite naive about computers and so I paid
the price of having to re-edit the whole lot; consequently there are
large blank spaces and awkward pagination. I will get it right next
year!!

There is a possibility that there may be some supplementary sheets
attached to this Yearbook, from France, if Xavier and co turn up to
MidCon.

One regret I do have is that I ever started this.... no, I mean that
i wanted to write a large article on WorldDipCon and EuroDipCon, but
you will find the debate in Y Ddraig Goch from Iain Bowen, 5
Wigginton Terrace, York, Yorkshire Y03 7JD.

Furthermore, you will not find a calendar of events for 1993, the
information has not been forthcoming, but it is one improvement I
want to make next year for 1994.
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Editorial

The 1993 International Diplomacy Yearbook in an attempt to compile statistics from Diplomacy Tournaments
throughout the world. Tt does not contain statistics from postal or E-Mail games; it is for the face-to-face purist
as well as players or non-players with a passive interest. You will find it an invaluable source of records and
results in which you may be a contributor. You may be surprised to see your name amongst the Individual
Achievement awards list, as some tournaments do not physically award you with a top 7 placing or give any
prizes for "best country". This Yearbook puts this right, so your name will go down in the annals of Diplomacy
history!

With so many tournaments taking place throughout the world (34 in 1991) it is hard to keep up with the
number of results that need to be collected. Alas, due to the present reluctance of some tournament directors to
maintain records, it is proving impossible to obtain every result. I would like to think that this Yearbook will
encourage those who run tournaments in the future to keep records and send me, or whoever my successors
may be, the full results in order to build a useful archive.

It has long been established that each Diplomacy tournament is held at a convention, and as such any national
or international titles have been overshadowed by the convention e.g. The British Individual Championship is
held at ManorCon, thus players regard the winner as the ManorCon champion, not the British Individual
Champion. On the continent each Diplomacy-playing country has an organization which endorses its National
Championship and any other tournaments run in that country. I would be keen for the English-speaking
countries to follow the example of France in particular, as they have certainly encompassed the idea of
highlighting the actual championship as opposed to the convention at which they are held. Certainly in Australia
this seems to happen where the Victorian or New South Wales Championships are promoted as just that! The
underlying reason is that such titles attract outside interest far more than "...Con" championship. A classic
example was WorldDipCon III, where the local TV station were present along with the local press because it
was the "World Championships", the normal title of CanCon being relegated to small print for the convention.

Another factor which ties in with what I have said above is the titles on the trophies. It was such a shame that
the 1990 WDC in the USA was overshadowed by "DipCon", and as such all the trophies were for DipCon
XXIII and ﬁ"c?{i ﬁipCon II! Why not put all the various titles onto the trophies but highlight WDC. There should
be a simple hierarchy of titles as with any competitive pastime with the World Championship taking precedence
over all other titles, followed by the European Championship, then National titles, and finally any other
tournaments. Numbers of delegates at each of these conventions should have some bearing on the importance
of a title, but not be the overiding factor.

I have listed each tournament by its championship rather than hosting convention name, but to avoid confusion,
I have, I hope, made it clear at which conventions they are held. There are some tournaments that have no
specific championship role, thus have been listed under their convention name.

Whatever you think, get a board out, get six "rats" together and ...enjoy!!!
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***The Qutright Winners*** cont

1983: Guy Thomas as Italy (18 centres) Individual Championship (Mancon)
Guy had university pals Richard Young(G) and Chris Gray(T) helping him to victory against, what I would
consider, good opposition in Martin Clifford-King, Steve jones and Tony Ross.

Bart Huby as Russia (22 centres) National Championship (MidCon)
Another freakish number of centres, and yet another university entente. Cambridge supporters David
Long(T) and Howard Sayles(G) assisting in all departments.

1984: Edward Richards as France (18 centres) Individual Champ (ManorCon)

Eddie burst onto the scene and disappeared just as quickly, making this his only noteworthy success. It
seems a genuine win. Mike Parker(G) was his closest rival and Rob Chapman(T) - an excellent postal player -
would not have let him win...would they? Or did they “flop™ on the day. A mystery to be solved!?

1985: Shaun Derrick as England (18 centres) National Championship (Midcon)

I was stuck on 17 centres, a stalemate line had formed, but Judy Lock(l) had 1 centre left - Berlin! It was
the only one I had the chance of taking if T could persuade Richard Downes(T) to stab John Gatheral(A) - he
did, perhaps because the scoring system did not penalise for an opponent winning in the same game. You could
say that the scoring system "allowed™ me to win.

Martin Clifford-King as Germany (19 centres) Nat Champ (MidCon)

Just to reconfirm what T said about the scoring system. Pete Mason(I) came 4th in the championship
overall, so there was little incentive to stop a player winning if you were going to get a good score anyway.
Perhaps the most genuine win to date.

1986: Geoff Kemp as Turkey (18 centres) Individual Championship (Manor.
I know virtually nothing about this game, but here's a clue: David long was playing Russia - nuff said!!?

1987: No outright winners this year.

1988: Phil Day as Russia (20 centres) World Championship (ManorCon)

Phil won the World title with this win against mediocre opposition. Looks like a genuine win - deserving of
the championship. I can only say that Mike Thomas(G) must be happy losing, deluded by the false grandeur of
2nd place perhaps!

1989, 1990 & 1991: No outright wins at all.

1992: Shaun Derrick as Germany (20 centres) Individual Champ (ManorCon)

My most satisfying game to date - a real game of Diplomacy without a time limit. T had a solid game-long
alliance with Ken Dennis(F), we eliminated all the opposition, helped by Tim Troman(T) who attacked Austria
to break the potential stalemate line. He was looking for the 3-way draw, which, in 95% of games he would
have got. But we persevered until he was out. Last minute stab secured my victory - Ken is too 'nice’ to win,
though after this experience he may well have joined "assassins anonymous’!

Toby Harris as Italy (18 centres) Individual Champ (ManorCon)
Up against Vic Hall(F), a previous round winner, the win looks pretty genuine. Toby wins his first
tournament game but didn’t even make the top 3, even though he has won the tournament the last two years.

Phil Day as Russia (18 centres) Individual Chmapionship (Manor.)
At the time of writing I don't know who his opponents were - a good player like Phil will surely have

secured victory in a genuine fashion.

Vic Hall as Russia (18 centres) Individual Championship (Man..)



I know nothing!!!

GENERAL ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS YEARBOOK

Australia = AUS or AU
Austria = AUT or AT
Belgium =BEL or BE
Canada =CAN or CA
France = FRA or FR
Germany = GER or GE
Greece = GRE or GR
Ireland =]IRE or IR

Netherlands = NET or NE
New Zealand = NZ

Portugal =POR or PO
Rumania =RUM or RU
Sweden = SWE or SW
Switzerland = SWI or SS
UKingdom =UK

USA. =USA or US

due to late results: Norway = NOR or NO
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Australian Diplomacy Championship:

New South Wales Championship:

Port Macquerie Tournament

South Australian Championship:

Victorian Championship:

Austrian Diplomacy Championship:

Austrian Open Championship:

Belgian Diplomacy Championship
(Challenge Wallon)

Canadian Diplomacy Championship:

French Diplomacy Championship:

Coup de France

Challenge de Lorraine

Francillienne

Championnat d'Ile de France

Internationeaux

French Masters

Championnat Nord Pas du Calais

Norwegian Diplomacy Championship

X-Con

Swedish Diplomacy Championship

BorasCon

FrunCon

GothCon

LinCon

MittCon

UppCon

Swedish Team Championship

Swiss Diplomacy Championship

British Individual Championship

British National Championship

British Team Championship

U.S. Diplomacy Championship

AtlantiCon

Avalon Hill Diplomacy Tournament

DixieCon

Origins Diplomacy Tournament

PacifiCon

PeeriCon

AUDC
AUNS

AUPM
AUSA
AUVI

ATDC
ATOC

BEDC
CADC
FRDC
FRCF
FRCL
FRFR
FRIF
FRIX
FRMA
FRNP
NODC
NOXC
SWDC
SWBO
SWFR
SWGO
SWLI
SWMI
SWUP
SWTC
SSDC
UKIC
UKNC
UKTC
USDC
USAT
USAH
USDI
USOR
USPA
USPE



Explanation of format for Individual Player Achievements

The Individual Player Achievement(I.P.A.) is fairly self-explanatory but I will herewith provide a brief for those
unfamiliar with tournaments:

Each player has been listed in order of surname followed by first name. Some names have been underlined,
those that have their whole name underlined have won national titles, those with just their surname underlined
have won tournaments other than national titles. Three individuals are in upper case and underlined, these are
the three world champions to date; Phil Day, Jason Bergmann and Steve Gould. The asterisk after a players
name denotes that he was part of a winning team in a team tournament.

Next comes the players' country of origin or residence, as far as my knowledge allows - there may be some
discrepancies here, so please let me know if there is.

Next we have the four-letter abbreviation for each tournament in which that player won an award, the
abbreviations all start with the two-letter abbreviation for the country in which the tournament took place. The
list of abbreviations is on page &,

Next we have the awards starting with the year in which the award was won, followed by the placing and in
parentheses, the best country award, if any. Some awards are purely for best country. All tournament winners
have their awards underlined.

The World Championship and World Team Championship are highlighted due to their importance!!

Team abbreviations are as follows: LPL = Liverpool; BU = Birmingham University; MP = Mad Policy, WP =
War & Peace; OJ = Ode "]"; ODE = Ode; Ben = Benzene; SC = Southern Comfort.

There are 531 names listed from d}% different countries; the breakdown is as follows:
USA 157; UK 127; Australia 71; France 59; Sweden 45; Austria 23;

Norway 16; Canada 13; Switzerland 13; Belgium 2; Portugal 2;

Germany 1; Greece 1; Rumania 1.

The most tournament wins that I have recorded are 3 by three players; Jim Mills(UK), Jim Yerkey(USA) and
Steve Gould(Aus). The following players have won 2 tournaments: Phil Day; Moi Fink; Toby Harris; Frank
Jones; Kaweh Kristoff, Brian Larson; Marc Peters; Jean- Gerard Pont; Denis Serrano; George Smirnow; Mark
Stegeman. I feel sure that there are more to add to this list, so if you know better, let m¢know!

Only the UK has an ongoing team tournament, though Sweden started one this year. Liverpool have won 5 out
of the 11, Birmingham University have won 2, and 1 each for Mad Policy, War & Peace(also World Team
Championship); Ode "J" and Ode. Ever present players in the victorious Liverpool team are 2 in number: Paul
Oakes and Alan Sharples.

Somewhere in this Yearbook should be a very rough guide to tournaments being held during 1993...1 don't
know where, just keep looking!! >



INDIVIDUAL PLAYER ACHIEVEMENTS

Aaboen, Rune Nor NOXC:
Acheson, Bob Can CANC:
UsDC:
Acheson, Doug Can CANC:
Adams,Mark* UK UKIC:
UKTC:
Addison, Bob USA USAT:
Addison, Gavin* UK UKTC:
Adenstedt, Erik Aut WDC
ATDC:
Agervald, Magnus Swe SWUP:
Aioutz, Nicolas Swi 3SDC:
Airey, Warner Aus AUSA:
Alber, Wolfgang Aut ATDC:
ATOC:
Anderson, Lance USA USDC:
Anderson, Mark USA USAT:
Andersson, Fred'k Swe SWBO:
Andrews, Ian UK UKIC:
UKNC:
Angelopoulos, Ven'sGre FRDC:
FRCF:
FRNP:
Antoni, Pierre Swi SSDC:
Ashworth, Marion Aus AUNC:
Ashworth, Neil Aus AUNS:
AUPM:
Atkins, Roger Aus AUPM:
Aube, Bob USA USDC:
Bagshaw, Steve Aus WDC
AUNC:
AUVI:
Baldwin, Mark UK WDC
Barnert, Steve USA USPE:
Barry, Mathieu Fra FRFR:
Barton, Wes USA USPA:
Bate, Andrew UK TUKIC:
UKNC:
Bayle, Patrick Fra FRIX:
Beattie, Richard UK UKIC:
UKTC:
Bechtel, Pierre Swi SSDC:
Beck, Brian USA USPA:
Beck, Shane* Aus WTC
AUVI:
Beckett, Scott USA USPA:
Behnen, Gary USA USDC:
Beliaeff, Nick USA USDC:
USPE:
Bellot, Olivier Fra FRCL:
Benedict, Raoul Aus AUSA:
Benyon, Mike UK UKNC:
Benyon, Sean* UK UKIC:
UKTC:
Berg, Michael Swe SWLTI:

Bergendahl, Martin Swe SWBO:

1992 7th

1992 7th(A)

1987 7th; 1991 6th;
1992 (T)

1985 (E)

1983 1st BU

1992 4th

1987 3rd(A)
1989 1st LPL

1990 5th(T)
1988 4th
1992 5th(A)
13887 3rd
1988 (I); 1990 oth
1988 3rd; 1989 1st; 1990 4th
1991 6th
1989 3rd
1988(T)
1991 (F)
1991 (1)
1986 1st(I);
1991 7th
1991 2nd(I)
1990 6th
1986 6th;
1990 3rd
1992 1st(F,I)

1991 (G)

1987 6th

1992 4th
1992 (R)
1989 (1)
1992 (T)
1991 2nd(I)
1991 5th(F)
1988 (G)
1986 5th
1991 4th
1989 3rd
1985 2nd(A);
1985 (F)
1981 6th
1985 (E) ;
1985 1st LPL;
1989 1st LPL;
1986 3rd
1991 3rd(T)
1982 1st SC

1986 5th(R)

1986 (E)
1987 1st LPL;
1991 1st LP

1989 7th;

1990 7th

1990 1st

1991 1st(E)
1991 2nd(F)

1989 2nd (A) ;
1986 (T)
1990 1st

1990 (G)

1982 (1) ;
1985 1st(R);
1984 1st BU

1985 6th(F)
1991 (E)

1991 2nd
1991 4th



BERGMANN, JASON

Berken, Bruno
Binder, Christina
Birsan, Edi
Blach, Johannes
Blanchot, Xavier
Blandin, Patrice
Blashek, Elmar
Blavoet, Thierry
Bliss, Jean-Claude
Blouet, Laurence
Bohner, Jeff
Bolland, Eric
Bolton, Gary*

Olivier
Trond
Simon

Borde,
Botnen,
Bouton,

Dave*
Phillippe
Carl*

Bowler,
Bridda,
Brittain,

Richard
Alan
Kyalo>*

Brochma,
Brodie,
Brooks,

Simon*
Bill+*

Brooks,
Brown,

Brown, Craig
Brown, Jeff
Budai, Francois
Burgdorf, Martin
Burton, Alan
Burton, Julie
Cain, John

Calder, Greg
Calhamer, Allan
Calkins, Matt
Campbell, Ian
Cannon, John
Carlberg, Stven
Carter, Nick
Cau, Patrick
Caws, Derek
Chang, Carl
Chatterton,
Chatterton,

Brett
Scott

Chau, Michael

USA

Bel
Aut
USA
Aut
Fra

Fra
Aut
Fra
Swi
Fra
USA
Fra
UK

Fra
Nor
UK

UK
Fra
UK

USA
USA
UK

UK
Aus

Aus

USA
Swi
Ger
UK
UK
Aus

Aus
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
UK

Fra
UK

Aus
Aus
Aus

Aus

WDC
WIC
USOR:
FRNP:
ATDC:
UsDC:
FRIX:
FRMA :
FRNP:
FRIX:
ATDC:
FRNP:
SSDC:
BEDC:
WDC :
FRNP:
UKIC:
UKNC:
UKTC:
FRNP:
NOXC:
WDC
UKNC:
UKTC:
FRMA:
UKNC:
UKTC:
USAH:
USPA:
UKIC:
UKTC:
WTC
WTC
AUNS:
AUSA:
AUVI:
AUNS:
AUPM:
USAT:
SSDC:
FRFR:
UKIC:
UKIC:
AUNS:
AUSA:
AUVI:
UsDC:
USPA:
USAT:
UsDC:
UsSDI:
UKNC:
FRIF:
UKIC:
AUDC:
AUDC:
AUDC:
AUNS:
ATUNS:

1990 1st (1)

1990 1st Ben

1987

1990
1990
1987
1989
1991
1991
1989
1991

Tth
5th;
7th
oth
7th
4th
3rd;
1st

1991 7th

1990 3rd

lst; 1989 4th

1991

5th
7th
4th
2nd (E)

1988
1991
1990
1989 e6th

1982 3rd

1982 (F)

1982 1st LPL;

1985 1st

LPL

1989 7th
1992 1st

¢ 1988 5th(E)
1989 2Z2nd(R)

1988 (R) ;
1984 1st BU

1991 6th
1985 7th; 1986 2nd
1983 1st BU
1991 3rd(A,R)
1991 (R)
1990 2nd(F)
1989 1st LPL
1988 1st WP

1992 1st sSC

1991 6th; 1992 2nd

1988 3rd(G)

1991 6th

1991 5th

1992 (E)

1988 4th(F)

1986 7th;

1991 5th

1987 (G)

1987 (E)

1989 5th

1989 1st
5th

1990

1992
1991

2nd (A)
2nd (G)
1986 1st (E)

1988 6th
1992 (T)
1982 1st (A)

1991 3rd
1984 5th;
1990 7th
1989 6th
1991 7th(I)
1992 (G)
1992 o6th

1985 6th

1987 7th;

1988 5th



Chilcote, Steve
Cho, Hohn
Christie, Howard
Clare, Ian
Clark, Jem
Clark, Peter
Clergeot, Benoit

Clifford-King,
Martin

Clutterbuck, Luke

Colledge, John
Collman, Danny
Cook, Paul*

Cooley, Steve

Corker, Phil
Creed, Phil*
Crichton, David
Crosby, John
Crossley, Andrew
Cuerrier, Francois
Daly, John
Dambaugh, Gabe
Dapple, 7
Davidsson, Lars
Day, Leeann

DAY, PHIL

Delmotte, Pierre

Demaie, Regis
Denis, Herve
DePalma, Bart
Derrick, Shaun*

Deudon, Stephane
Dharma, Yama
Diwok, Felix
Dorsey, Rick
Douglas, Anthony

Dournon, Dominique
Dove, Henry
Dowling, Nick
Drane, Scott
Dunkle, Richard
Dupretz, Pascal
Dytham, Calvin
Easton, Frank

USA
USA
USA
UK

UK

Aus
Fra

UK

Aus

UK
UK
UK

USA

UK
UK
UK
USA
UK
Can
USA
USA
Swi
Swe
Aus
UK

Fra

Fra
Fra
USA
UK

Fra
USA
Aut
USA
Aus

Fra
USA
UsSA
USA
USA
Fra
UK

Can

AUVI:
USAH:
JsDC:
UsDC:
UKNC:
UKNC:
AUVI:
FRIF:
FRIX:

UKIC:
UKNC:

WDC

AUDC:
AUNS:
AUPM:
UKIC:
UKNC:
UKIC:
UKTC:

WwDC

uUsDC:
UKIC:

WTC

UKNC:
UsDC:
UKIC:
CADC:
USDI:
USOR:
3SSDC:
SWGO:
AUNS:

WDC

UKIC:
FRFR:
FRIF:
FRIF:

USCR:

WDC

SWDC:
SWTC:
UKIC:
UKNC:
UKTC:
BEDC:
USPA:
ATDC:
UsSDI:
AUNS:
AUVI:
FRCL:
USAT:
USAT:
UsDC:
USPA:
FRNP:

WDC

CADC:

1992

1st (G)

1991
1989

4th(F); 1992 2nd(F)
1st(F,T)

1986

3rd

1981 (E)

1982
1988
1991
1991

1983
1985

3rd(E)
6th (A)
6th
5th

4th
1st(G,T): 1991 éth(A)

1992 (R)

1989

1st(F); 1990 2nd

1992 (A)

1992
1891

7th
7th (A)

1988 (T); 1989(G)

1990
1990

4th(T)
1st 0J; 1992 1st ODE

1990
1989

3rd(G)
4th; 1992 3rd(T)

1989 (E)

1988

lst WP

1983
1986

7th
6th

1983 (G)

1988
1987
1990
1987
1991

7th
5th
3rd (E)
5th
4th

1989 (G)

1988

1st (R)

1984
1991
1991
1991
1991
1990
1988
1992
1992

6th; 1992 1st(R)

3rd

4th

3rd

7th

6th

4th; 1990 7th(F); 1992 (G)
4th (E)

1st L4E

1982
1983
1989

4th(A); 1991 6th; 1992 2nd(G)
4th; 1985(E),; 1986 (E); 1987 (T)
lst LPL; 1991 1lst LPL

1991
1991

1989
1990
1990
1991
1988

2nd
lst
6th; 1990 7th

1989

5th
4th
6th
4th
5th(A)

1992 (R)

1987
1990
1991

4th (F)
3rd
6th

1988 (G)

1992

4th(I)



Edlund, Kristoffer Swe

Edmunds, Jeff* UK

Eldridge, Peter UK

Ellis, Greg USA
Engebakken, Roy Nor
England, Andrew Aus
Epars, Patrice Swi
Eriksson, Per Swe
Falkiner, Jerry Can
Farrish, Mike* UK

Fasko, Tom USA
Fasolo, Michael USA
Fecke, William USA
Fegan, Adrian Aus
Feldman, Laurent Fra
Ferguson, Mike UK

Feuillen, Marc Bel
Finch, Paul* UK

Fink, Moi USA
Flavelle, Rohan Aus
Flon, Antoine Fra

Flottes de Pouzols,
Henri Fra

Floyd, Michael Aus
Forsberg, Roger Swe
Forsyth, Neil* UK

Franceschini, Mark USA
Frueh, Mark UsA
Freymuller, Jeff USA
Fuchs, Pete USA
Gallagher, Jim USA
Garner, J Aus
Gatheral, John* UK

Gaughan, Pete USA
Gellenoncourt, MarcFra
Gelles, Bogdan Fra
Geraghty, Andrew Aus
Gerger, Hans Aut
Geyer, Greg USA
Gibson, Matt Aus

Gibson, Mike Aus

SWFR:

UKNC:
UKTC:

UKNC:
UusbC:
NODC:

WDC

AUNS:
AUSA:
AUVI:
S3SDC:
SWBRO:
CADC:
UKTC:
USAH:
USAT:
USAT:
AUDC:
AUNS:
AUVI:
FRIF:
UKIC:
BEDC:
UKIC:
UKTC:
FRCEF:
FRMA:
FRNP:
AUVI:
FRDC:

FRDC:
FRCF:
FRFR:
FRIF:
FRMA:
AUNS:
SWUP:
UKTC:
UsSDI:
UsDC:
USOR:

WDC

USAH:
AUPM:

WTC

UKIC:
UusbC:
USPA:
FRCL:
FRNP:
AUVI:
ATDC:
USAH:

WDC

AUVI:
AUSA:

1992 (F)

1984
1987

4th
1st

LPL; 1989 1st LPL;

1991

1st

LPL

1983 (F) ;

1987
1992
1992
1991

1989

2nd
6th
6th
1st

1989

4th

1984 (R)

1st {(G)

1986

1992
1985

1st;
3rd

1991

1987 2nd

3rd (R)

1st

LPL

1992 (A)
1992 (G)

1987
1990

1990
1990

1991
1986
1986

oth
1st;

1989

6th
3rd
st

1985(G) ;

7th

1991 (R)

1987 5th

2nd (1)
l1st MP

1991
1990

1989

1989

oth
lst

1989

1st;

1992

6th
7th

4th;

1991 (F)

1991

1990
1989
1991

1st
5th;

1989

7th
7th
1st

1992

1st

1990 2nd

1990 5th; 1991 3rd

1991 5th

ODE

1992

1st (R)

1987
1990

3rd;
5th

1990 (E)

1991

5th

1992 (F)

1983

1st

1992 (R)

WP

1985
1991
1991
1990
1990
1992
1990

7th
4th;

1992 6th (¢)

4th (F)

5th;
4th
7th
1st;

1991 (E) ;

1992 (E)
1989 4th (E)
1988 (F)

1991 1st

1981 4th
1392 4th



AUVI: 1988 4th
Giraudon,
Bruno-Andre Fra WDC : 1992 3rd(A)
FRDC: 1990 7th; 1991 5th
FRCF: 1991 (R)
FRMA: 1990 3rd; 1991 2nd
Gispenc, Vladimir USA USAT: 1986 4th

Glynn, Andrew* UK WIC : 1988 1st WP
UKIC: 1985 4th(G)
Godager, Tore Nor NOXC: 1992 6th

Goldring, Randy USA USPE: 1986 2nd(F)
Gomes, Phillippe Por FRIF: 1989 6th
- FRMA: 1991 1st
Gonsalves, Mike USA CZDC: 1992 2nd(G)
UsDC: 1986 (A)
USDI: 1988 (E); 1989 7th
Gorry, Brian USA USAT: 1986 (G)
Gostelli, Patrice Swi S$SDC: 1986 5th; 1988 6th
Gostelow, Trevor Aus WDC : 1992 (I)
GOULD, STEVE Aus WDC : 1992 1st
#JDC: 1989 2nd(E,
AUPM: 1992 1st(A)
AUNS: 1989 3rd(T); 1990 5th
(F)
(A)

R)

LUSA: 1990 1st
£UVI: 1991 3rd

Grabar, Dave USA USPA: 1990 5th
Graff, Pal Nor NDXC: 1992 3rd
Gray, Chris UK U¥IC: 1984 7th(G)
UINC: 1984 (1)
Green, Laurence* UK UINC: 1983 (A)
UITC: 1983 1st BU; 1984 1st BU
Greene, George* USA.E@C : 1990 1st Ben
Grigsby, Randy Can C.ADC: 1988 3rd(A)
Groenen, Mike Aus AiI'VI: 1988 5th(E,G)
Grundner, Franz Aut ADC: 1991 6th
Guest, Mike UK UHMIC: 1987 3rd(F)
Guggenheim, David Swi S&HC: 1990 2nd
Gurley, Morgan USA USDC: 1986 5th(I)
UgHI: 1987 1st; 1988 2nd(T); 1989 2nd(R);
1991 6th(T)
Haffey, Tim USA USPA: 1989 4th
Hall, Vic UK UKIC: 1992 3rd(R)
Hammon, Martin UK TUKIC: 1983 b6th
Hansson, Mikael Swe SWDC: 19892 (A)
Harding, A Aus APM: 1992 (T)
Harris, Adam UK UHC: 1991 4th(F)
Harris, Toby UK UKC: 1989 3rd(R); 1990 1st(I):;

1991 1st(I,R); 1992 4th(I)
UINC: 1989 5th; 1990 5th
Harshbarger, David USA U/AT: 1990 6th(R)

Hassan, Thomas Aut A'DC: 1987 5th
Haughan, Will UK TUNC: 1982 4th
Hault, Michael USA U/AT: 1992 5th
Hawkins, Peter UK UIIC: 1986 6th

UNC: 1987(I); 1988 2nd; 1989(F);
1990 (G),; 1991 1st
Hawthorn, Kevin UK T1XIC: 1987(I) -
KNC: 1990 3rd(R)
Haynes, Mark USA BAT: 1986 5th
Heaney, Jonathan Aus AIDC: 1990 eth



Heger, Michel
Heppner, Vaughan
Hervo, Florence
Heydt, Colin
Hidestal, Anders
Hill, Steve¥*
Hjelm, Christian
Hoban, Luke
Hockson, David
Hoglund, Calle*
Hogstedt, Carl
Holmas, Heikki
Hood, David

Hopton, Michael

Horning, Dan
Horvath, Peter
Howard, Alan
Huby, Bart

Huille,
Humphries,
Hung, Scott
Hunter, Bill
Hurwitz, Mark
Hutton, Steve
Hyatt, Fred

Thierry
Paul

Mike*
Roland

Ibrahim,
Isaksson,

Jackson,
Jaffee,
James,

Jansson,

Greg*
Jeff
Ifan*
Nicklas

Jiretorn, Ulf*

Hanz
Henrik

Johansson,
Johansson,

John, Richard

Johnston, Tom
Jones, Frank

Jones, Steve*

Martin
Geoff

Jordo,
Kemp,

Swi
USA
Fra
USA
Swe
UK

Swe
Aus
USA
Swe
Swe
Nor
USA

Aus

Swe

Aut
Aus
UK

Fra

UK
USA
USA
USA
Can
USA

UK
Swe

Aus
USA
UK

Swe

Swe
Swe

UK

USA
USA

UK

Swe
UK
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AUVI: 1889 o6th(A)

SSDC: 1986 2nd; 1987 3rd

USPA: 1987 2nd

BEDC: 1991 5th

USOR: 1991 4th

SWGO: 1991 4th

UKTC: 1982 1st LPL; 1991 1st LPL

SWBO: 1991 2nd

AUSA: 1990 (T)

USPA: 1991 7th

SWTC: 1992 1st L4E

SWBO: 1991 (R)

NODC: 1992 3rd(I)

UsSDC: 1987 1st(T)

USAH: 1992 7th

USAT: 1988 2nd(G,T); 1990 4th (F)

AUSA: 1989 5th

AUVI: 1991 2nd(R)

SWDC: 1992 6th

SWUP: 1992 4th(E)

ATDC: 1990 5th

AUSA: 1988 oth(T) '

UKNC: 1981 7th(E,R); 1983 3rd(R); 1984 (G);
1986 7th; 1987 5th; 1989(E); 1991 4th

FRCL: 1991 2nd

UKNC: 1986 5th(F); 1987 3rd(E)

USPA: 1987 5th

USDI: 1987 6th

USDC: 1986 2nd(T)

CADC: 1988 2nd(G)

CADC: 1988 5th

USAH: 1992(1)

UKTC: 1985 1st LPL

SWDC: 1992 6th

SWFR: 1892 7th

SWGO: 1991 1st

SWLI: 1991 7th

WTC 1992 1st SC

USAH: 1991 6th

UKTC: 1992 1st LPL

SWDC: 1992 1st(T)

SWFR: 1992 5th(R)

SWUP: 1992 1st

SWBO: 1991 o6th(I)

SWGO: 1991 3rd

SWTC: 1992 1st L4E

SWUP: 1991 3rd

SWUP: 1991 2nd; 1992 (G)

SWLI: 1991 3rd :

SWMI: 1991 5th

UKIC: 1990(E)

UKNC: 1985 3rd(R); 1987(T)

UsbC: 1992 7th

USAT: 1987 5th(T); 1988 1st(F); 1992 1st(T)

USOR: 1991 3rd

UKIC: 1992 5th(Ad)

UKNC: 1988 3rd(G); 1989 6th; 1990 (E)

UKTC: 1990 1st 0J; 1992 1st ODE

SWBO: 1991 (G)

UKIC: 1987 7th(T)



UKNC: 1986 6th(G)

Kendrick, Bob* UK UKIC: 1989 5th(E); 1991 3rd(G)
UKNC: 1983 (G); 1988 1st(A,F); 1990 7th;
1991 2nd(F)

UKTC: 1990 1st 0OJ; 1992 1st ODE
Kendter, Lee Snr USA USAH: 1992 b5th

Kenny, Paul USA USAT: 1986 2nd(I)
Kilmer, Steve USA USPA: 1987 7th; 1989 2nd
Kinding, Oskar Swe SWFR: 1992 4th(I)
SWUP: 1992 7th(I)

Kjol, Ingvar Nor NODC: 1992 2nd(E)
Kjosen, Atle Nor NOXC: 1992 2nd
Klienbergs,

Richard Aus AUNS: 1991 3rd
Kloosterman,

Martin Aus AUNS: 1989 (F)
Knibb, Eric UK UKNC: 1984 2nd(A); 1987 7th

Knorring, Bjorn vonSwe SWBO: 1991 5th{(E)
SWFR: 1992 3rd(T)
SWMI: 1991 2nd

Kobrin, Tom USA USAH: 1892 1st(R)
USDI: 1992 2nd(F)
Kohn, Ken USA USPE: 1986 7th
Kolb, Bernard Aut ATDC: 1988 2nd
Kolotas, Harry Aus WDC : 1982 7th

AUDC: 1990 5th

AUNS: 1989 2nd; 1990 1st; 1991 2nd

AUPM: 1992 o6th(G)

AUSA: 1990 (A)

AUVI: 1989 7th; 1990 2nd; 1991 4th(E,T)
Kowac, Wolfgang Aut ATDC: 1989 3rd; 1990 2nd
Kozlowski, Kevin USA USAT: 1992 4th(I)

USDI: 1992 (T)

USOR: 1991 6th
Kremer, Chris USA USAT: 1988 oth; 1990 2nd(E)

USDI: 1988 3rd
Kristoffersen,

Inge Nor NODC: 1992 (F)

Kristoff, Kaweh Aut ATDC: 1990 3rd; 1991 1st

ATOC: 1991 1st

Kunz, Ernst Aut ATDC: 1991 3rd
Lacoste, Thierry Fra FRIX: 1991 2nd
Lafosse, Bill Can CADC: 1988 6th(E)
Lane, Clive Aus AUNS: 1991 4th
AUVI: 1990 4th

Larson, Brian USA USPA: 1987 1st; 1991 1st(E)
Lathoumetle,

Thierry Fra FRCL: 1990 2nd
Laudignon,

Phillipe Fra FRIF: 1990 4th
Laurent, Nicolas Fra FRFR: 1991 7th

Leboubennec,
Bertrand Fra FRDC: 1989 1st
Lee, Graham* UK UKIC: 1990 (E)
UKTC: 1990 1ist 0OJ
Leech, Alex USA USAH: 1991 (G)
Lenihan, Pat* UK UKNC: 1986 6th(E); 1991 5th

UKTC: 1985 1st LPL; 1886 1lst MP
Levy, Robin UK UKIC: 1990 6th




Lew, Mark*
Leyland, Paul
Licata, Joseph
Lindeberg, Nils
Lipton, Mark*

Litton, Niall*

Lock, Paul
Lodding, Carl
Lovgren, Tomas*
Long, David

Lowes, Rob
Lozynskyj, Rob*

Lubertie, Frank
Lundblad, Henrik
Lundgren, Mikael
Luo, Jay
Lutterbie, Vince
Lynch, Mark
Mainardi, Tom*

Majer, George
Malki, Samy

Manta, 2
Marchese, Tony
Marchand, Eric

Marie, Sylvain

Marks, Nick
Marsden, John*
Martin, Rex
Martin, Thomas
Maslen, Dane*
Mason, Pete*

Matchett, Tom
Mathias, Dan

Mauri, Christophe
Mayfield, Andy

USA
UK
USA
Swe
UK

UK

UK

Nor

Swe
UK

Can
UK

USA
Swe
Swe
USA
USA
USA
USA

Aus
Fra

Swi
UK
Fra

Fra

USA
UK
USA
Aut
UK
UK

USA
USA

Fra
UK

UKNC: 1988 7th; 1989 7th(A); 1991 7th(T)

WTC 1990 1st Ben

UKIC: 1990 7th

USAT: 1987 4th(G); 1990(I)

SWDC: 1992 2nd(R)

UKNC: 1885(T)

UKTC: 1987 1lst LPL

UKIC: 1983 7th(T); 1984 (I); 1987 (R)

UKNC: 1982 5th(T); 1983 5th

UKTC: 1987 1st LPL

UKNC: 1981 (2A); 1984 oth; 1986 (T)

NOXC: 1992 5th

SWTC: 1992 1lst L4E

UKIC: 1983 7th(F)

UKNC: 1981 1st(F); 1982 (I); 1984 (T)

CADC: 1988 4th(R)

UKIC: 1986 3rd; 1987 (E)

UKNC: 1984 5th; 1985 5th; 1987 2nd(G);
1991 3rd(E)

UKTC: 1986 1lst MP

USAH: 1991 7th

SWBO: 1991 (A)

SWMI: 1991 4th

USPA: 1987 4th

USDC: 1988 7th; 1991 (R); 1982 (E)

USAT: 1986 3rd(T)

WTC 1990 1st Ben

USAH: 1992 (G)

AUVI: 1992 (R)

BEDC: 1991 3rd

FRCF: 1991 1st(A)

FRNP: 1991 4th

SSDC: 1987 4th

UKNC: 1982 (I)

BEDC: 1991 oth

FRDC: 1990 4th; 1991 6th

FRCF: 1991 5th

FRMA: 1990 3rd

FRCL: 1990 4th

FRFR: 1991 2nd

FRIF: 1990 2nd

FRMA: 1990 5th

USPE: 1986 (A)

UKTC: 1992 1st ODE

USAH: 1991(E); 1992 3rd(T)

ATDC: 1989 7th

UKTC: 1986 1lst MP

WDC 1988 7th

WTC 1988 1lst WP

UKIC: 1990 (R)

UKNC: 1984 7th; 1985 4th(T); 1986 3rd;
1987 (R)}; 1988 4th; 1989 1st (F);
1990 4th

UKTC: 1990 1st 0OJ; 1992 1st ODE

USOR: 1991 7th

USAT: 1992 (F)

USDI: 1991 4th

USOR: 1991 2nd

FRCL: 1991 6th

UKIC: 1985 5th(I)
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McAndrew, Duane Aus AUPM: 1992 2nd

McCarter, Rob USA USDI: 1987 2nd; 1988 7th
McCarthy, Pat UK UKNC: 1985(F)
McCrumb, Dave USA USDI: 1988 4th(F); 1989 1st (E)
McCumiskey, Andy UK UKIC: 1987 2nd(T)
McHugh, Jack* USA WTC : 1990 1st Ben
McHugh, Kevin USA USAT: 1986 6th(R); 1992 3rd
McKee, Jeff USA WDC : 1990 4th(E)

USDC: 1988 4th; 1989 5th; 1991 (A)
McKusick, Ken USA USAT: 1987 7th
McRaith, Dave UK UKNC: 1882 7th; 1984 (E); 1988(I)
McVeigh, Matt UK WDC : 1988 2nd(T); 1990 6th

UKIC: 1989 7th(G); 1991 2nd; 1992 5th
UKNC: 1989 3rd
UsSDC: 1989 (G)
Medler, Troy USA USAH: 1991 (F)
Meerbach, Frank Aus AUNS: 1990 2nd; 1992 5th
AUSA: 1988(A); 1989 3rd; 1990 5th
AUVI: 1992 2nd(F)
Melitt, Daniel Swe SWBO: 1991 (T)
Mentiplay, Jill Aus AUDC: 1991 5th
AUVI: 1991(I)
Mercoll, Anton Nor NODC: 1992 5th
Merville, Clement Fra FRDC: 1990 1st
Meyer, Sebastian Fra FRCL: 1991 5th
Miles, Jonathan UK UKIC: 1984 (E)
Miles, Simon Aus AUSA: 1988 4th(E)
Mills, Jim* UK WDC : 1988 3rd(F)
UKIC: 1984 (T); 1985 3rd; 1986 1st; 1987 6th
1990 3rd(T); 1991 (T)
UKNC: 1981 3rd(I); 1983 1st; 1985 (A);
1987 1st(A,F); 1988 4th; 1989 4th(T)
1990 (T); 1991 (R)
UKTC: 1984 1st BU
Montagnha, Pascal Fra FRCF: 1991 4th

Montule, Pascal Fra FRNP: 1990 1st
Mcocore, Steve* USA WTC : 1990 1st Ben
Moore, Terry Can FRIF: 1989 7th
Morgan, dJohn UK UKNC: 1990 2nd
Morton, Keith* UK UKTC: 1987 1st LPL
Morris, Richard UK UKNC: 1981 6th(T)
Moss, Andrew UK UKNC: 1991 1st(A)
Moyroud, Eric Fra FRDC: 1989 2nd
Munroe, Rowan Aus AUNS: 1992 (T)
Munroe, T Aus AUDC: 1989 5th
Murby, Andy* UK UKTC: 1986 1st MP
Murray, Mark USA WDC : 1990 (R)
USDI: 1989 4th(I)
Nash, Tom USA USDC: 1988 5th
Nelson, Carl USA USAT: 1990 7th(A)
Nesser, Johannes Swe SWFR: 1992 2nd(A,E)
Newhouse, Eric USA USDC: 1989(R); 1992 5th
Nichols, Jason USA USDI: 1992 7th
Nicholson, Arran UK UKIC: 1982 7th(I)
Nilsson, Magnus Swe SWDC: 1992 (E)
Nilsson, Paul Swe SWUP: 1992 (A7)
Nordkvist, Tor Swe SWBO: 1991 1st
SWUP: 1992 6th
Nore, Vincent Fra FRCF: 1991 (E)

Norman, Per Swe SWLI: 1991 1st



Northcott, Peter*

Ny, Eric
Nyberg,
Oakes,

Jacob
Paul

Ober, David
Q0'Brien, Ken
Odear, Bocb

Ofiesh, Andrew
Orel, Tim
Orgler, Leonhard
Orlyng, Fredrik

Osbourne, Mark*
Oye, Erland
Pahlen, Jeanette
Paigne, Laurent
Pais, Olivier
Pallu,
Eric-0Olivier
Parker, Mike
Parker, Steve
Parr, Craig
Pascoe, Peter
Paulson, Gerry
Peel, Ken
Peery, Larry
Perez, Sylvain

Jeff
Marc

Perkins,
Peters,

Petterson, Tomas
Phillips, Martin
Phrogas, Fred
Pinkerton, Mike
Piper, Gary

Plummer, Stan
Pollinger, Mark
Pont, Jean-Gerard
Priou, Jean-Yves
Race, Dave

Radonich, Dave
Ralph, Phil
Rappaz, Patrice
Redfern, Dave
Reeves, Paul
Ralph, Phil
Rappaz, Patrice
Redfern, Dave
Reeves, Paul

UK

Swe
Swe
UK

UsSA
UK
USA

USA
USA
Aut
Nor

UK

Nor
Swe
Fra
Fra

Fra
UK
UK
UK
Aus
Can
USA
USA
Fra

Aus
USA

Swe
Can
USA
USA
UK

USA
Aus
Swi
Fra
UK

USA
UK
Swi
UK
UK
UK
Swi
UK
UK

UKIC:
UKNC:
UKTC:
SWEFR:
SWUP:
UKIC:
UKTC:

USOR:
UKIC:
UsDC:
USAT:
USDI:
USAT:
USPA:
ATOC:
NODC:
NOXC:
UKTC:
NODC:
SWER:
FRCF':
FRCL:

FRDC:
UKIC:
UKIC:
UKNC:
AUSA:
CANC:
UsDI:
USDC:
FRDC:
FRFR:
FRIF:
AUSA:
CADC:
usDC:

SWMI:
CADC:
USPA:
UsDhI:
UKIC:
UKNC:
USOR:;
AUNS:
SSDC:
FRNP:
UKIC:
UKNC:
USPA:
UKIC:
SSDC:
UKNC:
UKIC:
UKIC:
SSDC:
UKNC:
UKIC:

1983
1981
1983

3rd(E) ;
4th;
lst BU;

1984 4th
1982 6th(G)
1984 1st BU

1992 1st(G)

1991
1982

3rd; 1992 7th
5th (F) ;

1989 1st(T);

1982 1st LPL;

1985 1st LPL;

LPL; 1989 1st LPL;

1991 1st LPL

1991
1982 oth(E)
1991 3rd
1988 (R) ;
1991 3rd(R);
1990 1st(G)

5th

1989 7th
1991 3rd
1992 (R)
1992 3rd
1986 1st MP

1992 7th
1992 oth(A)
1991 (T)
1991 3rd

1990 o6th
1984 (1)

1984 (G)

1985 2nd (A, F)
1990 (E)

1992 5th{(E)
1992 (G)

1991 5th(T)
1989 o6th
1989 1st; 1990 7th
3rd (G)

7th

1st (I)

1991

1989
1988

1987
1992

oth(I);
1st (F)

1991
1992
1989
1991 7th

1982 1st(G,T):

3rd
6th
6th

1983 (E)

1990 2nd(F)

1992 7th(E)

1986 4th; 1987 1st;

1990 3rd(T)
1992 5th

1988 3rd;

1991 (G) ;

1984 (R)

1988 1st

1989 2nd
1987 1st (A)

1987 6th

1387 6th

1989 2nd (A7)

1988 4th

1981 (A); 1988(I)
1985(T) ;1987 6th
1389 2nd(A)

1988 4th
1981 (A) ;
1985 (T)

1989 (1)

1991 5th(F)
1987 1st



Reiff, Bruce*

Reitter,
Christina
Renaud, Claude
Reynolds, Phil
Ribeiro da Silva,
Tony
Richards, Edward*

Richardson, Terry
Riddoch, Jim
Rieuf, Thierry
Ritcey, Jerry
Ritter, Helmut

Roberts, hruce

Roberts, Zraig

Robertsc ., Jeff
Robillard, John
Robinson, Chris
Roche, FEric

Roche, Herve

Ross, Tony
Roux, Marc
Rowbctham, Dave
Russell, Dave
Saarlainen, Lel

Sanders, Martin
Sasse, Phil
Saylor, Michael
Shai, Erwann
Schlegal, Eric

Schmalz, Steve
Schneider, Steve
Schoeller, Bill
Schroder, Anders
Scoraille,

Bruno de

Sedgwick, Craig

Sellars, Dan

USA

Aut
Fra
USA

Por
UK

UK
UK
Fra
Can
Aut

USA
Aus
USA
Swe
UK

Aus

Fra

UK
Fra
UK
UK
Fra

UK

USA
USA
Fra
USA

USA
UK

USA
Nor

Fra

Aus

USA

UKNC: 1984 3rd

WDC 1990 (A)

WTC 1990 1st Ben
USAH: 1991 1st(I)
ATDC: 1987 4th
FRNP: 1989 5th
USDI: 1992 6th(A)
FRDC: 1991 1st
UKIC: 1984 1st(F)
UKTC: 1983 1st BU; 1984 1st BU
UKIC: 1990({(G)
UKNC: 1986 (E)
FRCL: 1990 3rd
USAH: 1992 (E)
ATNC: 1991 7th
ATOC: 1991 5th
USDI: 1992(I)
AUNS: 1989 (A)
USAT: 1986 (A)
SWUP: 1991 5th
UKNC: 1990 (F)

WDC 1992 2nd(F)
AUDC: 1991 6th(E)
AUNS: 1990 3rd
BEDC: 1991 1st
FRIF: 1991 7th
FRIX: 1991 4th
FRNP: 1991 3rd
UKIC: 1983 (A)
FRIF: 1990 5th
WDC 1988 (G)

WDC 1988 (G)
ATOC: 1991 4th
FRDC: 1989 3rd
FRFR: 1991 6th
FRIF: 1989 3rd; 1991 2nd
FRNP: 1991 2nd
SSDC: 1989 1st
UKIC: 1989 4th(F)
USDI: 1992 3rd
USAT: 1986 7th(F)
FRMA: 1991 5th
USAT: 1990 5th
UsSDI: 1991 (G)
USAT: 1988(I)
UKIC: 1986 4th(A)
USAT: 1992 (E)
NODC: 1992 1st(A,T)
FRMA: 1990 6th
FRNP: 1990 6th
WDC 1992 5th
AUDC: 1989 7th
AUNS: 1989 (I); 1991 7th; 1992 4th
AUPM: 1992 5th(I)
AUVI: 1991 7th(G)
UsDC: 1988 1st
UsSDI: 1987 6th; 1988 5th(A,I); 1989 3rd(G):
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1991 (F)

Semlar, Chris USA USCR: 1990 (R)
Serrano, Denis Fra FRDC: 1989 5th; 1990 3rd; 1991 2nd
FRCF: 1991 7th
FRIF: 1989 4th; 1990 3rd; 1991 1st
FRMA: 1990 2nd; 1991 3rd
FRNP: 1991 1st
Shackle, Matthew UK UKIC: 1989(I)
UKNC: 1890 oth(I)
Sharples, Alan UK UKIC: 1982 2nd(R); 1985(F); 1986 (G)
UKNC: 1981 (G)
UKTC: 1982 1st LPL; 1985 1st LPL; 1987 1st
LPL; 1988 1st LPL; 1991 1st LPL
Shaw, Donald* Aus WTC 1992 1st SC
Shepley, Julien UK UKNC: 1987 4th
Sheppard, Doug USA USDI: 1989(T)
Shufeldt, Jay USA USPE: 1986 1st (G, 1I)
Sicart, Herve Fra FRIF: 1990 6th
Simms, David USA USVI: 1988(1I)
Simpson, Ken* UK UKTC: 1986 1st MP
Simonin, Didier Fra FRCL: 1991 7th
Skrabut, Chris USA USAT: 1987 (E)
Smark, Neil Aus AUSA: 1988 2nd; 1990 4th
AUVI: 1988 3rd; 19289 2nd
Smedley, Phil UK UKNC: 1981 5th
Smidt-Borresen
Georg Nor NODC: 1992 (G)
Smirnow, Alex Aus AUSA: 1890 7th
Smirnow, George Aus AUSA: 1988 1st(R)
AUVI: 1988 1st(R,T); 1992 3rd
Smith, Malcolm UK USDC: 1986 1st(E)
Smith, Paul Aus AUSA: 1990 (R)
Smoother, Chris Aus AUPM: 1992 3rd
Spaan, John Aus AUSA: 1989 6th
Spacek, Robert Aut ATDC: 1987 oth; 1988 5th
Sparkes, Andrew UK UKNC: 1984 1st
Spitzer, Ron USA USDC: 1989 (E)
USPE: 1986 4th(E,R)
Sproat, Ken* Aus WTC 1992 1st SC
AUVI: 1992 5th
Staats, Robert USA USPA: 1991 (A)
Stafford, Dan USA USDC: 1987 (G)
Staplehurst,
Graham UK UKNC: 1984 (F)
Stefer, Jerry USA USOR: 1991 (1)
Stegeman, Mark USA USDI: 1988 1st(R); 1989 (F); 1991 1st(I);
1992 4th(E)
Stengard, Karl* Swe SWDC: 1992 3rd
SWTC: 1992 1st L4E
SWUP: 1992 2nd(R)
Stephenson, Rob Aus AUNS: 1989 1st(E,R)
AUVI: 1889(T)
Stevens, James USA USAH: 1992 6th
Stewart, Alan Can USDC: 1988 2nd
Strauss
Jacques-Henri Fra ATOC: 1991 2nd
Sundberg, Terje Swe SWDC: 1992 (G)



Swigger, Steve

Swinnerton,
Anthony

Taliarna, Miguel

Tard, Laurent
Tate, Guy
Taylor, Jeff
Thomas, Guy

Thompson, Bill
Alan
Garth
Henrik

Thomson,
Thorpe,
Tonkin,

Touchette, Pierre
Townsend, Fred
Treadway, Dave
Tullett, Jeremy
Tuwora, Ewald
Twitty, Mark
Ulaky, Jim

Vacca, Gianni
Valent, Michael
Veitl, Franz

Vanbakken, Jon
Vedeler, Bendik
Venn, Jim

Vickers, James
Vogt, Karl
Voogd, Eric
Waggett, David
Walker, Howard
Walkerdine,
Richard
Wall, James
Walter, Carl
Walton, Keith
Warhurst, Tove
Warner, Dick
Weinke, Herbert
Wessels, Rob

West, Darius

USA

Aus

Aus

Fra
Aus
USA
UK

USA

Aus
USA
Swe

Can
USA
USA
UK

Aut
USA
USA
Rum
Aut
Aut

Swe
Nor
Aus

Aus

USA
USA
UK
UK

UK
USA

USA
UK
UK
USA
Aut
Aus

Aus

Westermark, Anders Swe

1991 2nd

3rd(T)

SWUP: 1992 (F)

CADC: 1988 (F)

USDC: 1986 (G)

WTC 1992 1st SC

AUNS: 1992 3rd(R)

AUVI: 1992(I)

WDC : 1992 4th

AUDC: 1991 1st(F)

FRDC: 1991 4th

AUNS: 1990 6th

USDI: 1987 4th

WDC 1988 6th(I)

UKIC: 1983 1st(I); 1984 3rd; 1990(A)
UKNC: 1986 (R)

UKTC: 1983 1st BU; 1984 1st BU
USDC: 1986 4th (R)

USAT: 1987 2nd(F),; 1988 3rd

AUVI: 1992(T)

USOR: 1990 4th(T)

SWDC: 1992 5th(F)

SWLI: 1991 4th

SWUP: 1992 3rd(T)

UsSDC: 1987 5th(E)

USDC: 1986 7th; 1987 (R)

USAT: 1988 (R)

UKNC: 1985(T)

ATDC: 1987 2nd; 1988 1st; 1989 2nd;
USPA: 1989 1st

USDI: 1987 3rd

FRIF: 1989 2nd

ATDC: 1990 6th

ATDC: 1988 7th; 1989 5th; 1991 5th
ATOC: 1991 7th

SWGO: 1991 2nd

NODC: 1992 4th

AUDC: 1991 4th(A)

AUNS: 1990 7th

AUVI: 1990 1st; 1992 4th(E)

AUSA: 1988 5th; 1989 2nd; 1990 2nd(I)
AUVI: 1988 2nd(F); 1989 3rd(F,I)
USAH: 1991 2nd(F,T)

USPA: 1991 5th

UKNC: 1983 6th

UKNC: 1981 (R)

UKIC: 1983(G); 1990(@Q)

USDC: 1986 (F)

USDI: 1988 6th

USPA: 1989 5th

UKNC: 1985(I)

UKIC: 1983 5th

USDI: 1989 6th(A)

ATDC: 1987 3rd

WTC 1992 1st SC

AUDC: 1989 3rd(A,G); 1990 4th; 1991
AUSA: 1988 7th; 1990 3rd

AUVI: 1989 5th(R); 1991 1st; 1992 (R)
AUVI: 1988 7th

SWDC: 1992 (I)
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Westling, Bjorn*
Westling, Per*
Wheatley, Tony*

White, Cal

Williams, Don
Williams, Ian*

Williams, Richard

Willner, Carl
Winder, Darryl
Windle, Chris
Winstanley, Ian*

Woodson, James
Wreathall, Dave

Yerkey, Jim

Younce, Chris
Young, Richard*
Zakin, Eric
Zanninetti,
Jean-Marc

1987 4th

1991 1st LPL

SWLI: 1991 5th
Swe SWTC: 1992 1st L4E
Swe SWTC: 1992 1st LA4E
UK WDC 1988 (A)
UKIC: 1984 2nd(A);
UKTC: 1990 1st 0OJ
Can CADC: 1988 (T); 1992 1st(F)
USDC: 1992 (1)
USA USPE: 1986 6th
UK UKTC: 1992 1st ODE
UK WTC 1988 1lst WP
UKNC: 1991 (I)
UKTC: 1990 1st 0OJ
USA USAT: 1988 7th
USDI: 1991 2nd(A)
Aus AUDC: 1989 4th(I,T)
AUNS: 1989 4th
USA USPA: 1987 3rd
UK UKIC: 1991 (T)
UKTC: 1982 1st LPL;
USA USPE: 1986 3rd
UK UKIC: 1987 7th(G)
UKNC: 1986 6th(A)
USA USDC: 1991 7th(I)
USAT: 1987 1st(I,R)
USDI: 1991 5th(E)
USOR: 1990 1st (A, G)
USA USPA: 1991 6th(I)
UK UKIC: 1983 2nd(R);
USA USPA: 1990 4th
Fra FRNP: 1989 4th
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20
THE WORLD DIPLOMACY CHAMPIONSHIP

The following is a list of results from the three World Championships that have taken place so far.
Unfortunately T have not obtained the final sc counts from all WDCIII games, but hope to have rectified that by
next year. Each WDC has been listed by individual game results followed by the individual positions.

1988 Birmingham University, Birmingham. U.K.

A: Steve Holmes 0 Ian Smedley 0
E: John Gatheral 11 Glenn Miles 0
F: Gordon Sweeney 1 Pate Mason 15

G: Guy Kent 0 Paul Willey 0
I: Martin Higham 0 Mog Firth 12

R: Alan Sharples 11 Martin Burroughs 0
T: Simon Compron 11 Ian Winstanley 7
A: Stuart Cullen 6 Iain Bowen 10

E: Mike Guest 0 Chris Wright 0
F: Hilary Johnson 0 Graeme McGuire 10

G: Richard Williams 10 Jasper Trevelyan 0
I: Norman Oliver 10 Andrew Glynn 10

R: Snehal Patel 0 Steve McWalters 4
T: Chris Hardway 8 Andrew Dickinson 0
A: Carl Brittain 11 Robert Prigmore 0
E: David Abbott 0 Sean Benyon 12

F: Kevin Lea 11 James Nelson 2
G: Ian Mitchell 0 Dave Wreathall 7
I: Mark Green 0 Carl Mansfield 1
R: Simon Brooks 12 Simon Cudmore 0
T: Paul Crowley 0 Phil Creed 12

A: Terry Richardson 7 Gary Stevens 0
E: John Huggett 0 Colin Donaghue 8
F: Guy Thomas 11 Daniel Hansen 11

G: Andy Bell 6 Edward Richards 0
I: Roger Ditchburn 7 Andy Munn 7
R: Bill Mitchell 3 John Shears 5
T: Rod Chamberlain 0 Nicholas Whyte 3
A: Dave Williams 2 Ken Simpson 0
E: Richard Jackson 10 Duncan Rowland 0
F: Andy Mansfield 12 Gordon Rycroft 1
G: Ray Furlong 6 Mike Thomas 10

I: Richard Young 0 Ian Williams 3
R: Neil Kendrick 1 Phil Day 20

T: Richard Nicholson 3 Roger Elcock 0
A: Denis Jones 1 Tim Powell 0
E: Rob Lozynskyj 13 Tan Andrews 9
F: Rob Pringle 6 Paul Leyland 10

G: Mark Weston 0 Blaise Hudson 0
I: Tim Gumble 6 Tom Walker 7
R: Peter Abel 0 Mark Fitzgibbon 0
T: Jim Mills 8 Duncan Brassington 8
A: Andrew Moss 0 John Colledge 1
E: Steve Thomas 12 Simon Braddy 10

F: Richard Minson 0 Peter Hawkins 0
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Richard Walkerdine

Chris Lampard
Gary Lyon
Paul Humphries

Jim Riddoch

: Mike Williamson

Jeremy Gilbert
Chris Gray
Neil Treby
Pat Lenihan
Dave Schofield

Tony Wheatley
Steve Howe

Tim Waterhouse
Mark Baldwin
Tony Wilson
Dave Sharpe
Phil Drew

Mick Haytack
Malcolm Smith
Steve Jones
Gareth Cook
Andy Bate
Andy Key

Rod Sweetman

Tan Le Brocg
Richard Beattie
Richard Bass
Alain Henry
John Marsden
Antony Hall
Martin Draper

Dave McRaith
Bill O'Neill
Andy Monaghan
Paul Oakes
Steve Gregory
Claude Gautron
Paul Cook

Neil Kendrick
Toby Harris
Andrew Moss
Sean Benyon
Julie Burton
Clive Francis
Nick Howls

Gordon Rycroft
Neil Treby

Jim Mills

Nick Barber
Nicholas Whyte
Rob Sweetman
Carl Mansfield
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Dave Rowbotham
Dane Maslen
Steve Guest
Simon Green

Gordon MacDonald

Richard John
Madelaine Smith
Richard Leeves
Steve Kirk

Jan Niechwiadowicz

Dave Jones

Lex Pater
Graham Leach
Frank Bradley
Dave Russell
Martin Taylor
Garry Lea
Clive Francis

Shaun Derrick
Steve Hatch
Fred Davis
Mark Nelson
Toby Harris
Eric Knibb
Clive Palmer

Paul Richards
Dominic Hill
David Long
Keith Walton
Jaap Jacobs
John Wilman
Martin Frew

Paul Finch
Bruce MacLean
Simon Bouton
Keith Morton
Jeff Edmunds
Bart Huby
Larry Peery

Richard Leeves
Martin Taylor
Lee Godfrey
Dave Wakelin
Jim Stewart
Shaun Derrick
Steve Mellors

Bill Mitchell
Mark Fitzgibbon
Martin Potts
Mike Williamson
Phil Day

Graeme McGuire
Dave Rowbotham

o O

N O O
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0
10
11
11
0
0
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Peter Knight
Simon Bouton
Norman Oliver
Rod Chamberlain
Pat Lenihan
Jaap Jacobs
John Hickman

Rob Lozynskyj
John Adamson

Graham Leach

Bob Kendrick

Carl Brittain
Ian Mitchell

Guy Kent

Geoff Kemp
Dave McRaith
Ian Williams
Calvin Dytham
Malcolm Smith
Daniel Hanson

: Mark Green

John Gatheral
Paul Leyland
Ken Simpson

John Colledge
Guy Thomas

Tan Andrews
Richard williams

Larry Peery .
John Huggett
Garry Lea
Simon Braddy
Kevin Hawthorn
Ray Furlong
Matt McVeigh

Charles Smedley
Nick Howls

Bob Kendrick
Mike Ferguson
Paul Bennett
Steven Hamer
Lee Godfrey
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World Diplomacy Championship Tournament Positions 1988

All players are of U.K. origin unless stated.

ist

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

7th

8th

%th
10th
11th
12th
13th
l4th
15th
16th
17th
18th
19th
20th
21lst
22nd
23rd
24th
25th
26th
27th
28th
29th
30th
31st
32nd
33rd
34th
35th
3o6th
37th
38th
39th
40th
41st
42nd
43rd
44th
45th
46th
47th
48th
49th
50th

Phil Day

Matt McVeigh
Jim Mills
Shaun Derrick
Simon Bouton
Guy Thomas
Pete Mason
Rob Lozynsky]
Tony Wheatley
Andy Mansfield
Julie Burton
Toby Harris
Paul Humphries
Daniel Hanson
Jeremy Gilbert
Sean Benyon
Phil Creed
Andy Monaghan
Dave Rowbotham
David Long

Bob Kendrick
John Hickman
Simon Brooks
Martin Potts
Steve Thomas
Lee Godfrey
John Adamson
Mog Firth
Frank Bradley
Dave Russell
Mark Baldwin
Ian Williams
Dave McRaith
John Gatheral
Simon Compton
Alan Sharples
Calvin Dytham
Paul Leyland
Richard Jackson
Simon Braddy
Norman Oliver
Richard Williams
Malcolm Smith
Steve Jones
Carl Brittain
Kevin Lea
Graeme McGuire
Andrew Glynn
Iain Bowen
Neil Treby

51st
52nd
53rd
54th
55th
56th
57th
58th
59th
60th
blst
o2nd
63rd
64th
65th
66th
67th
68th
69th
70th
Tlst
72nd
73rd
74th
75th
76th
77th
78th
79th
80th
8lst
82nd
83rd
84th
85th
86th
87th
88th
89th
90th
91st
92nd
93rd
94th
95th
96th
97th
98th
99th
100th

Graham Leach
Paul Cook
Richard Beattie
Martin Draper
Ian Andrews

Dave Jones
Gordon MacDonald
Richard John
Bruce MacLean
Pat Lenihan

Ken Simpson
Colin Donaghue
John Marsden
Alain Henry (Fr)
Duncan Brassington
John Wilman
Brian Frew

Chris Hardway
Paul Bennett
Richard Walkerdine
Roger Ditchburn
Terry Richardson
Garry Lea

Andrew Munn

Paul Oakes

Tom Walker

Dane Maslen

Jaap Jacobs (Net)
Jeff Edmunds
Paul Finch

Bart Huby

Rob Sweetman
Dave Wreathall
Tony Wilson

Andy Bell

Claude Gautron (Can)
Ray Furlong
Stuart Cullen
Nick Howls

Rob Prigmore

Tim Gumble

Ian Winstanley
Madelaine Smith
Mick Haytack
Nicholas Whyte (Ire)
Gordon Rycroft
Mark Fitzgibbon
John Shears
Simon Green
Steve Hatch
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World Diplomacy Championship 1990 University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill, U.S.A.

A: Don del Grande
E: Dan Sellers

F: Bob Aube

G: Dave Palmer

I: Alan Stewart

R: Dan Mathias

T: Shaun Derrick

A: Dwayne Shreve
E: Bruce Roberts
F: Kevin Brown
G: John Cain

I: Larry Peery

R: Dick Martin

T: Chris Kremer

A: Mark Stegeman
E: Jeff Sandoval

F: Francis Cain

G: Steve Cooley

I: Mike Nangle

R: Derwood Bowen
T: Kythor Anderson

A: Julie Martin

E: Bill Gallagher

F: Morgan Gurley
G: Lee Kendter Snr
I: Steve Moore

R: Rich Campbell
T: Vince Leamons

A: George Green
E: Phil Reynolds
F: Brian Cole

G: Jim Yerkey

I: Mark Lew

R: Tom Swider
T: Erik Adenstedt

A: Tom Nash

E: Chris Hatch

F: Ender Averett

G: Matt McVeigh

I: Leo Yakutis

R: Jacques-Henri Strauss
T: Jim Prendergraft

A: Ron Spitzer
E: Felix Diwok
F: Bill Hunter

G: Phil Reynolds
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Felix Diwok
Mike Gonsalves
Frank Alexander
Bruce Reiff
Andrew England
Brad Wilson
Bob Odear

Eric Schlegal

Lee Kendter Jnr
Richard Burnette
Rainer Praeceptor
Mike Pinkerton
Edi Birsan

Jason Bergman

Jeff McKee

Ken Simpson
Hohn Cho

Jack McHugh
Mark Murray
Marc Peters

Mark Franceschini

Jay Schufeldt
Cathy Ozog
Bill Hunter
Craig White
John Crosby
Steve Smith
Mike Maston

Dave McCrumb
Eric Newhouse
Charlie Otte

Tain Bowen
Lance Anderson
Steve Nicewarner
Ken Hausle

Jim Yerkey
John Cain

Matt McVeigh
Lee Kendter Snr
Pete Fuchs

Don del Grande
Mike Nangle

Mike Gonsalves
Steve Thomas
Cathy Ozog
Rich Campbell
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I: Craig White
R: Tan N?
T: Kythor Anderson

A: JacquesHenri Strauss
E: Jeff McKee

F: Dave Palmer

G: Frank Alexander

I: Cal White

R: Iain Bowen

T: Stven Carlberg

A: Steve Nicewarner
E: Mark Franceschini
F: Vince Leamons

G: Andrew England
I: Dane Maslen

R: George Green

T: Edi Birsan

A: Russell Smith

E: Dwayne Shreve

F: Dan Mathias

G: Richard Walkerdine
I: Dave McCrumb

R: Mike Pinkerton

T: Bruce Mclntyre

A: Dick Martin

E: Tom Mainardi

F: Marc Peters

G: Rainer Praeceptor
I: Jay Schufeldt

R: Chris Hatch

T: Steve Wilcox

A: Stan Plummer
E: Richard Minson
F: Jack McHugh
G: Steve Cooley

I Eric Schlegal

R: Leo Yakutis

T: Steve Moore

A: Ender Averett
E: Bob Aube

F: Bruce Roberts
G: Ken Hausle

I: Rich Campbell
R: Jim Yerkey

T: Lance Anderson

A: Alan Stewart
E: Mark Stegeman
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Mark Stegeman
Eric Newhouse
Bob Aube

David Putnam
Morgan Gurley
Shaun Derrick
Jeff Bohner
Charlie Otte
Tom Nash

Bob Odear

Bill Gallagher
Ender Averett
Steve Smith
Chris Kremer
Jason Bergman
Gary Brown
Pete Sullivan

Bruce Reiff
Mark Murray
Doug Acheson
Bruce Roberts
Tom Swider

Bill Thompson
Richard Burnette

Ken Simpson
Lance Anderson
Lee Kendter Inr
Mark Lew

Mike Maston
Francis Cain
Mark Berch

Randy Grigsby
John Ellman
Hohn Cho

Will Phillips
Frank Jones
Derwood Brown
Erik Adenstedt

Steve Smith
Jeff Bohner
mark Murray
Mike nangle
Julie Martin
Larry Peery
Leo Yakutis

Vince Leamons
Edi Birsan
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F: Steve Wilcox 5 Dan Sellers 9
G: Dwayne Shreve 1 David Putnam 2
I: Lee Kendter Snr 3 Stven Carlberg 7
R: Jim Prendergraft 6 Craig White 5
T: George Green 0 Mike Maston 4
A: Mark Berch 1 Bill Thompson 8
E: Pete Fuchs 1 Rich Campbell 5
F: Bruce Reiff 1 Ken Simpson 2
G: Steve Moore 1 Bill Hunter 0
I: JacquesHenri Strauss 3 Brad Wilson 2
R: Russell Smith 0 Stven Carlberg 1
T: Derwood Brown 1 Tom Nash 7
A: Tom Mainardi 7 Gary Brown 0
E: Frank Alexander 1 Mike nangle 6
F: Rainer Praeceptor 7 Bob Odear 3
G: Pete Fuchs 5 Leo Yakutis 7
I: Bruce Roberts 7 Bruce Reiff 9
R: Phil Reynolds 5 Bob Aube 2
T: Charlie Otte 2 Craig White 7
A: George Green 0 Dan Mathias 1
E: Ron Spitzer 0 David Putnam 0
F: Frank Jones 6 Jim Prendergraft 8
G: Eric Schlegal 2 Derwood Bowen 9
I Eric Newhouse 1 Jim Yerkey 6
R: Mark Murray 9 Jeff Sandoval 1
T: Adam Meldrom 0 Tom Swider 0

26

World Championship Tournament positions 1990

All players are from U.S.A. unless stated.

1st Jason Bergmann 44th Dwayne Shreve

2nd Jeff Bohner = Lee Kendter Snr
3rd Steve Cooley 46th Craig White

4th Jeff McKee 47th Mark Franceschini
5th Erik Adenstedt (Aut) 48th Tom Nash

o6th Matt McVeigh (U.K.) 49th Derwood Bowen

7th Shaun Derrick(U.K.) 50th Dan Mathias
8th Marc Peters = Steve Smith
9th Cathy Ozog 52nd Rainer Praeceptor (Aut)
10th Tom Mainardi = Steve Nicewarner
11th Felix Diwok (Aut) 54th Vince Leamons
= Dan Sellers 55th Bob Odear
13th Eric Newhouse = Edi Birsan
14th Mark Stegeman 57th Jim Yerkey
15th Pete Fuchs 58th Ron Spitzer
16th Bruce Reiff 59th Leo Yakutis
17th Bruce Roberts 60th Jacques-H Strauss (Fra)
18th Stven Carlberg 6lst Dick Martin
1%8th Lee Kendter Jnr = Richard Burnette
20th John Cain (Aus) 63rd Mike Nangle

21st Lance Anderson = Rich Campbell
22nd Hohn Cho 65th Frank Jones



24th
25th
26th
27th
28th

30th
31st
32nd
33rd
34th
35th
36th
37th

39th
40th
41st
42nd
43rd

World Diplomacy Championship 1892,

Alan Stewart (Can)
Jeff Sandoval
Julie Martin
Ken Hausle
Mark Murray
Chris Kremer
Mark Berch
Ender Averett
Bill Thompson
Bill Gallagher
Charlie Otte
Bill Hunter
Dave McCrumb
Mark Lew
Russell Smith
Mike Pinkerton
Bob Aube

Mike Gonsalves
Mike Maston
Dave Palmer
Jim Prendergraft

67th

69th
70th
Tlst

74th
76th

78th
79th

81lst
82nd
83rd

27
Jack McHugh
Steve Moore
Eric Schlegal
Steve Wilcox
Ken Simpson(U.K.)
Brad Wilson
Chris Hatch
Andrew England(Aus)
Tom Swider
Phil Reynolds
Iain Bowen (U.K.)
Don del Grande
David Putnam
Jay Schufeldt
Larry Peery
Frank Alexander
Francis Cain (Aus)
Morgan Gurley
Kythor Anderson
Gary Brown
George Greene

R.S.L. Club, Canberra, Australia

All players are Australian unless stated.

1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

7th

8th

Sth
10th
11th
12th
13th
14th
15th
loth
17th
18th
19th
20th
21st
22nd
23rd
24th
25th
26th
27th
28th
29th
30th
31st
32nd
33rd
34th

Steve Gould

Eric Roche
BruncoAndre Giraudon (Fr)
Miguel Taliarna
Craig Sedgwick
Andrew England
Harry Kolotas

Mat Gibson

Adrian Appleyard
Bill Brown

Rob Wessels

Lei Saarlainen(Fra)
Darryl Winder
Richard Klienbergs
Michael Hopton
Shaun Derrick(U.K.)
Clive Lane

Jim Venn

Mark Pollinger
Terry Tolhurst
Charles Woodroffe
Greg Long

David Gould
Michael Chau
Trevor Gostelow
Tony Fahd

John Cain

Gordon 0ldfield (NZ)
Greg Jackson

Jill Mentiplay
Andrew Geraghty
Brett Scovell
Craig Brown

Brett Chatterton

39th
40th

42nd
43rd
44th
45th
46th
47th
48th
49th
50th
51st
52nd
53rd
54th
55th
56th
57th
58th
59th
60th
6lst
62nd
63rd
odth
65th
66th
67th
68th
69th
70th
71lst
72nd

Nick Kabilafkas
Gareth Collins
Glen Northey
Kellie Massey
Daniel Harrison
Mike Gibson

Bob Howard
Anthony Swinnerton
Donald Shaw

Scott Chatterton
Frank Meerbach
Pual Johnson
Rohan Flavelle
Dane Maslen{(U.K.)
Guy Tate

Don del Grande (USA)
Neil Ashworth
Albert Chen
Brendan Whyte (NZ)
David Charlton (NZ)
Helen Klienbergs
John Dods (NZ)

Matt Hastings
Adrian Fegan

Cody Guimelli
Shane Beck

Eric Tse

Andrew Hoy

Graham Gerard
Darryl Davies
Terry van der Linden
Sagib Razzaqg

Paul Appleyard
Jamie Liptak



35th Ian Whitchurch
36th Steve Bagshaw
37th Ken Sproat
38th Andrew Coutts

73rd Geoffrey Kerr
74th Grant Schmarr
75th Hugh Ford

76th Doug Rowling (U.K.)
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Diplomacy Championship

1987

Malcolm Smith
Marc Hurwitz
Howard Christie
Bill Thompson
Morgan Gurley
John Crosby
Fred Townsend

1st
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
oth
7th

David Hood

Greg Ellis

Mark Frueh

Scott Drane
Pierre Touchette
Marc Peters

Bob Acheson

1988

st
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
oth
7th

Dan Sellers
Alan Stewart
Marc Peters
Jeff McKee

Tom Nash

John Cannon
Vince Lutterbie

1989

1st
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
6th
7th

Hohn Cho

Nick Beliaeff
Lance Anderson
Steve Cocley
Jeff McKee

Edi Birsan
Gary Behnen

(DipCon) Plac

Best Country

A: Mike Gonsalves
E: Malcolm Smith
F: James Wall
Steve Swigger
Morgan Gurley
Bill Thompson
Marc Hurwitz
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Pierre Touche
Scott Drane
Dan Stafford
Marc Peters
Fred Townsend
David Hood

HoH QR E

Unavailable!!

Nick Beliaeff
Ron Spitzer
Hohn Cho

Matt McVeigh
Bob Aube

Eric Newhouse
Hohn Cho

HYH QR ED

1990 (also WorldDipCon and D1x1eCon)

1st
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
6th
7th

1991

Jason Bergmann
Jeff Bohner
Steve Cooley
Jeff McKee
Erik Adenstedt
Matt McVeigh
Shaun Derrick

1st
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
6th
Tth

Gary Behnen
Nick Beliaeff
Bob Odear
Pete Gaughan
Larry Peery
Bob Acheson
Jim Yerkey

Bruce Reiff
Jeff Bohner,
Jeff McKee

F: Shaun Derrick
G: Steve Cooley
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Pete Fuchs,

I: Jason Bergmann

R: Mark Murray
T: Erik Adensted

A: Jeff McKee

E: Gary Behnen
F: Nick Beliaeff
G: Marc Peters
I: Jim Yerkey

R: Vince Lutterb
T: Larry Peery
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AtlantiCon Placings

Top 7

1986

1st
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
oth
7th

1987

Ian Campbell
Paul Kenny

Mark Lynch
Vladimir Gispenc
Mark Haynes
Kevin McHugh
Michael Saylor

1st
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
6th
7th

1988

Jim Yerkey
Bill Thompson
Bob Addison
Joseph Licata
Frank Jones
William Fecke
Ken McKusick

ist
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
oth
7th

Frank Jones
David Hood
Bill Thompson
Jeff Brown
Henry Dove
Chris Kremer
Carl Willner

1989 (also Origins)

Unavailable!!

1990

1st
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
6th
7th

Andrew Ofiesh
Chris Kremer

Bob Odear

David Hood

Eric Schlegal
David Harshbarger
Carl Nelson

PeeriCon Placings

Best Country

=G e
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Jeff Robertson
Tan Campbell
Michael Saylor
Brian Gorry
Paul Kenny
Kevin McHugh

: Mark Lynch

Bob Addison
Chris Skrabut
Bill Thompson
Joseph Licata
Jim Yerkey
Jim Yerkey
Frank Jones

Henry Dove

?

FRank Jones, Jeff Brown
David Hood

Steve Schmalz

Bob Odear, Dave Treadway

: Mark Anderson, David Hood

Carl Nelson
Chris Kremer
David Hood

: Andrew Ofiesh

Joseph Licata
David Harshbarger
Bob Odear

Top 7 Best Country
1986

1st Jay Schufeldt Nick Marks
2nd Randy Goldring Ron Spitzer
3rd James Woodson

4th
5th
6th
7th

No other results available;

Ron Spitzer
Steve Barnert
Don Williams
Ken Kohn

HHQ R E D

Randy Goldring
Jay Schufeldt
Jay Schufeldt
Ron Spitzer
Nick Beliaeff

Larry??
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DixieCon Placings

Top 7

Best Country

1987

1st Morgan Gurley Unavailable!!

2nd Rob McCarter

3rd Jim Ulaky

4th Jeff Taylor

5th John Daly

6th Dan Sellers

= Bill Hunter

1988

1st Mark Stegeman A: Dan Sellers
2nd Morgan Gurley E: Mike Gonsalves
3rd Chris Kremer F: Dave McCrumb
4th Dave McCrumb G: Marc Peters
5th Dan Sellers I: Dan Sellers
6th James Wall R: Mark Stegeman
7th Rob McCarter T: Morgan Gurley
1989

1st Dave McCrumb A: Dick Warner
2nd Morgan Gurley E: Dave McCrumb
3rd Dan Sellers F: Mark Stegeman
4th Mark Murray G: Dan Sellers
5th Rick Dorsey I: Mark Murray
6th Dick Warner R: Morgan Gurley
7th Mike Gonsalves T: Doug Sheppard
1990 (See WorldDipCon and U.S. Championship)
1991

l1st Mark Stegeman A: Carl Willner
2nd Carl Willner E: Jim Yerkey

3rd Bob Odear F': Dan Sellers
4th Dan Mathias G: Eric Schlegal
5th Mike Pinkerton I: Mark Stegeman
6th Jim Yerkey R: Bob Odear

7th Morgan Gurley T: Morgan Gurley
1992

l1st Mark Franceschini A: Phil Reynolds
2nd Tom Kobrin E: Mark Stegeman
3rd Phil Sasse F: Tom Kobrin

4th Mark Stegeman G: Ken Peel

5th Bob Odear I: Bruce Roberts
6th Phil Reynolds R: Mark Franceschini
7th Jason Nichols T: Stven Carlbergq,

Origins Diplomacy Tournament Placings

Top 7

Best Country

1987 (See AtlantiCon)

1988

Kevin Kozlowski



Unavailable!!

1989
Unavaialable!!

1990

l1st Jim Yerkey

2nd Stan Plummer
3rd Gabe Dambaugh
4th Garth Thorpe
5th Jeff Freymuller
6th Bart DePalma
7th Jason Bergmann

1991

1st Jim Yerkey

2nd Dan Mathias

3rd Frank Jones

4th Colin Heydt

5th David Ober

oth Kevin Kozlowski
7th Tom Matchett

PacifiCon Placings

Top 7

A: Jim Yerkey

E: Gabe Dambaugh
F: Stan Plummer
G: Jim Yerkey

I: Jerry Stefer
R: Chris Semler
T: Garth Thorpe
Unavailable!!

Best Country

1987

1st Brian Larson
2nd Vaughan Heppner
3rd Chris Windle
4th Jay Luo

5th Scott Hung

6th Bill Radonich
7th Steve Kilmer

1988
Unavailable!!

1989

1st Mark Twitty
2nd Steve Kilmer
3rd Wes Barton
4th Tim Haffey
5th Carl Walter
6th Fred Phrogus
7th Tim Orel

1990

lst Yama Dharma

= Scott Beckett
3rd Richard Dunkle
4th Eric Zakin

5th Dave Grabar

1991

1st Brian Larson
2nd Matt Calkins
3rd Brian Beck

Unavailable!!

Unavailable!!

Unavailable!!

A: Robert Staats

E: Brian Larson
F: Pete Gaughan
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34
THE "TOOLS OF THE GAME"

H.P.Gibson & Son have held the UK licence to produce Diplomacy for about 10 years, before that Philmar
held the licence; but, to this day there have been very few changes to the components of the game. The board
has remained unchanged in its gaudy colours, thoroughly inappropriate for a game based on events at the turn
of the century. The pieces have hardly changed, the most significant difference being the 'upgrading' of the
fleets from little plastic oblongs with a pointed end to the cruiser-style moulding. Furthermore the Austrian
pieces have changed from red to brown in order to fall in line with its

mapboard colour. So, do we need a change? I certainly think so, and so does Roger Heyworth a director at
Gibsons Games!

In my correspondence with Roger, I have suggested toning down the colours to fit in with the period, ie drab
hues, and perhaps, to eliminate those drawings of Hugh Bredin which add nothing to the board in my view;
being more the subject of humourous 'press’ in postal games. As for the pieces, I can live with them, but again
tone down the intensity of colour.

Roger intimated that a new design could be on its way in the near future, if this is so I would like to see the
Spain/North Africa and London/Liverpool ambiguities made clearer. There are no such problems with the
Avalon Hill set nor indeed Parker Bros continental version...talking of which...

The continental version of Diplomacy is, in my opinion, the best of all designs, my only reservation being the
size of the pieces which I will come to later. The board is a geographical map of Europe with softer contour
shading than on the Avalon Hill version, each countries' colour is outlined around the borders standing off from
the coastal provinces to clearly indicate the coastal areas as opposed to the sea areas. All the ambiguities of the
other two sets are non-existent, even the neutrals have a thin black line around them just offshore to indicate
the existence of coastal areas. The colouring for each country is as follows: Austria(Red); England(Pink),
France(Blue); Germany(Black); Italy(Green); Russia(Yellow) and Turkey(Grey). The colours of each piece are
distinctly different from the others, only in artificial light can the red of Austria and the pink of England be
confused, and what little gems these pieces are! Armies are small square blocks

less than a quarter of the size of the old Avalon Hill wooden pieces, a little too small in my opinion; the fleets
are little "olives" - three-sided beads with flattened end very reminiscent of necklace beads without the holes!!
Furthermore you are also supplied with a set of supply centre discs of the appropriate colour so that each
autumn turn you literally mark each supply centre with the appropriate coloured disc dependent on ownership.
All home centres are already marked in the colour of the home countries units, but it does prevent the odd
dispute that may arise, or even the odd mistake to be made over supply centre ownership.

Onto the American version. Originally this was a three-piece

board which skewed apart during play and came with large wooden blocks for the armies and strips of wood
for the fleets, more in keeping with a toy rather than an adult game - yes I did find the original American set the
worst! The board was, and still is, a geographical map with heavily shaded

contours but without any colour distinction between the powers. My main objection to this version was that the
pieces were just too big and irregular. My set contains fleets of anything from 1%cm to 3cm, and the longest
fleets are the Austrians! Furthermore the colours for the western powers of Dark blue for England and Light
Blue for France, Green for Italy and Black for Germany were all so similar that in artificial light it was very
difficult to tell them apart. I have always maintained that the blue for England had more to do with political
prejudices than practical application.

The later American set uses an all in one folding board and plastic pieces, stars for the armies and anchors for
the fleets - at least they have an easily-handled dimension to them, being about 1cm high. T may be in the
minority but these are far better than the wooden goliaths of yesteryear!

Whatever version you prefer it is surprising how each can provide a different angle on the same position; the
old wooden blocks make the board look cluttered and cumbersome, a proverbial 'sluggerthon’, while the
continental 'miniatures' hardly look any more menacing than the 'iron' in Monopoly! One particular feature of
the British fleets are that they have a bows and stern making positioning either aggressive or passive - try
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placing those Italian fleets in WMS, GOL and TYS pointing westwards, they certainly make the French player
nervous; now turn them the other way and they don't look half as aggressive after all. A purely arbitrary piece
of nonsense, I know; but I have known this kind of positioning make 2 minor
psychological difference.

Some sceptics out there believe that the sales of Diplomacy sets is dwindling as the computer revolution takes
hold, and even those who do like Diplomacy will play by E-mail in the future. Well, the general trend from
Gibsons in the UK was that sales rose from 1982-85, gradually fell from 1986-50, only to pick up quite
dramatically in 1991. 1992 seems to be on a par with 1991. Predicting sales in the future will be difficult,
especially with computer dominance of the market,

the younger generation from 14 to 25 have been difficult to recruit, but once the game and hobby publicise
itself more we could attract far more players from the younger age group by the end of the century.
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Austrian Diplomacy Championship Roll of Honour

1987 1990

1st Elmar Blashek 1st Hans Gerger

2nd Ewald Tuwora 2nd wWolfgang Kowac
3rd Herbert Weinke 3rd Kaweh Kristoff
4th Christina Reitter 4th Wolfgang Alber
5th Thomas Hassan 5th Peter Horvath
6th Robert Spacek 6th Michael Valent
7th Christina Binder 7th Felix Diwok
1988 1991

1st Ewald Tuwvora l1st Rawveh Rristoff
2nd Bernard Kolb 2nd Ewald Tuwora
3rd@ Wolfgang Alber 3rd Ernst Kunz

4th Erik Adenstedt 4th Hans Gerger

5th Robert Spacek 5th Franz Veitl

6th Hans Gerger 6th Franz Grundner
7th Franz Veitl 7th Helmut Ritter
1989 1991 (Austrian Open Cup)
1st Wolfgang Alber 1st Kawveh Kristoff
2nd Ewald Tuwora 2nd Jacques-Henri Strauss
3rd Wolfgang Kowac 3rd Leonhard Orgler
4th Elmar Blashek 4th Lal Saarlainen
5th Franz Veitl 5th Helmut Ritter
6th Felix Diwok 6th Wolfgang Alber
7th Thomas Martin 7th Franz Veitl

Swiss Diplomacy Championship Roll of Honour

1986 1988

1st Patrice Epars 1st =Jean-Gerard Pont
2nd Michel Heger =Lal Saarlainen
3rd Pierre Bechtel 3rd Michel Heger

4th Jean-Gerard Pont 4th Patrice Rappaz
5th Patrice Gostelli 5th Francois Budai
6th Pierre Antoni 6th Patrice Gostelli
7th Francois Budail 7th Jean-Claude Bliss
1987

l1st Jean-Gerard Pont
2nd Patrice Epars
3rd Nicolas Aioutz
4th ? Manta

5th ? Dapple

6th Pierre Antoni
7th Francois Budai



British Individual Chahpionship R¢ 1 of Honour

1982

1st
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
6th
7th

1983

Gary Piper

Alan Sharples
Gary Bolton
Shaun Derrick
Paul Oakes

Ken O'Brien
Arran Nicholson

1st
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
6th
7th

Guy Thomas

Richard Young

Pete Northcott
Martin Clifford-Ring
Tove Warhurst

Martin Hammon

=Niall Litton

=David Long

Edward Richards
Tony Wheatley
Guy Thomas

Pete Northcott
Derek Caws

Phil Day

Chris Gray

4th
5th
6th
7th

Sean Benyon
Andy Bate

Jim Mills
Andrew Glynn
Andy Mayfield
Derek Cavws
John Gatheral

5th
6th
7th

Jim Mills

Paul Finch

Rob Lozynskyj
Steve Schneider
Peter Hawkins
Andy Bate

Geoff Kemp

Best Country

Austria:
England:
France

Germany:
Italy

Russia :
Turkey :

Austria:
England:
France

Germany:

Italy :
Russia
Turkey

Austria:
England:
France

Germany:

Ttaly

Russia
Turkey

Austria:
England:

France
Germany:

Italy
Russia
Turkey

Austria:
England:

France
Germany:
Italy
Russia
Turkey

Shaun Derrick
Ken O'Brien
Paul Oakes

Gary Piper
Arran Nicholson
Alan Sharples
Gary Piper

Tony Ross
Pete Northcott
David Long

Andrew Crossley & Richard

Walkerdine
Guy Thomas
Richard Young
Niall Litton

Tony Wheatley
Jonathan Miles
Edward Richards
Chris Gray &
Steve Parker
Niall Litton &
Mike Parker
Gary Piper
Jim Mills

Andy Bate

Mark Adams &
Richard Beattie

Alan Sharples

Mike Ferguson &

Andrew Glynn

Mayfield

Benyon

Reeves

Andy
Sean
Paul

Steve Schneider
Richard Beattie &
Jim Riddoch

Richard Young
Alan Sherples
Paul Finch
Andy Bate
Geoff Kemp

12
11
13
11

9
11
11

13
15
14

10
18
13
14

13
12
18

12

11
11
14

17

12
11

11
12
14
12

14

11
16
14
12
12
18



1st Dave Race

2nd Andy McCumiskey

3rd Mike Guest
4th Tony Wheatley
5th Mike Ferguson
6th Jim Milils
7th Dave Wreathall

1988(Also WDC 1)
ist Phil Day

2nd Matt McVeigh
3rd Jim Mills

4th Shaun Derrick
5th Simon Bouton
6th Guy Thomas
7th Pete Mason

1989

1st Paul Oakes
2nd Phil Ralph
3rd Toby Harris

4th Martin Saunders

5th Bob Kendrick
6th Alan Sharples
7th Matt McVeigh

1990

1st Toby Harris

2nd Kyalo Brooks

3rd Jim Mills

4th =Paul Cook
=Richard Young

6th Robin Levy

7th Paul Leyland

1st Toby Harris
2nd Matt McVeigh
3rd Bob Kendrick
4th Adam Harris
5th Paul Oakes
6th Shaun Derrick
7th John Colledge

Austria:
England:

France
Germany:

Italy
Russia
Turkey

Austria:
England:
France

Germany:

Italy
Russia
Turkey

Austria:
England:

France
Germany:
Italy :
Russia :
Turkey

Austria:
England:

France
Germany:

ITtaly
Russia
Turkey

Austria:
England:
France

Germany:
Italy

Russia
Turkey

1992 Results not yet complete.

Dave Race

Julie Burton &
Rob Lozynskyj

Mike Guest

Alan Burton &
Dave Wreathall

Kevin Hawthorn

Niall Litton

Andy McCumiskey

Tony Wheatley
Simon Bouton
Jim Mills

Mark Baldwin, Calvin Dytham,
Dave Rowbotham & Dave Russell

Guy Thomas
Phil Day
Matt McVeigh

Phil Ralph
Phil Corker &
Bob Kendrick
Martin Saunders
Matt McVeigh
Matthew Shackle
Toby Harris
Paul Oakes

Guy Thomas
Richard John &

Graham Lee
Kyalo Brooks
Terry Richardson &
Richard Walkerdine
Toby Harris
Pete Mason
Paul Cook &

Jim Mills

John Colledge
Sean Benyon
Adam Harris &
Paul Oakes
Bob Kendrick
Ian Andrews &
Toby Harris
Toby Harris
Jim Mills &
Ian Winstanley

17

12
14

12
12
11
15

13
16
16

11
14
20
16

15

14
15
12
14
17
16

10

11
15

11
17
12
14
12
12

14
15

13
14

11

37
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British National Championship Roll of Honour

1981 Best Country
1st David Long Austria: David Dilling, Paul Lock &
2nd David Dilling - David Redfern 7
3rd Jim Mills England: Bart Huby &
4th Pete Northcott Ian Clare 13
5th Phil Smedley France : David Long 14
6th Richard Morris Germany: Alan Sharples 16
7th Bart Huby Italy : Jim Mills 15
Russia : Bart Huby &
Howard Walker 5
Turkey : Richard Morris 14
1982
1st Nick Carter Austria: Nick Carter 21
2nd David Dilling England: Jem Clarke 16
3rd Jem Clarke France : Gary Bolton 25
4th Will Haughan Germany: Pete Northcott 19
5th Niall Litton Italy : Mike Benyon, David Long &
6th Pete Northcott Tony Marchese 9
7th Dave McRaith Russia : Richard Young 15
Turkey : Niall Litton 12
1983
1st Jim Mills Austria: Laurence Green 13
2nd Richard Young England: Gary Piper 12
3rd Bart Huby France : Peter Eldridge 14
4th Shaun Derrick Germany: Bob Kendrick 14
5th Niall Litton Italy : Richard Young 11
6th David Waggett Russia : Bart Huby 22
7th David Crichton Turkey : Steve Howe 12
1984
1st Andrew Sparkes Austria: Eric Knibb 13
2nd Eric Knibb England: Dave McRaith 11
3rd Paul Reeves France : Graham Staplehurstlb
4th Jeff Edmunds Germany: Bart Huby 11
5th Rob Lozynskyj Italy : Chris Gray 10
6th Paul Lock Russia : Peter Eldridge 14
7th Pete Mason Turkey : David Long 16
1985
1st Martin Clifford-King Austria: Jim Mills &
2nd Craig Parr Craig Parr 16
3rd Richard John England: Shaun Derrick 18
4th Pete Mason France : Andy Bate, Mike Benyon,
5th Rob Lozynskyj Pat McCarthy & Craig Parr
6th Mike Benyon 12
7th Carl Brittain Germany: Martin Cli'd-King 19
Italy : Keith Walton 15
Russia : Richard John 16

Turkey : Martin Clifford-King, Mark
Lipton, Pete Mason & Jeremy Tullett
- 11
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1986
l1st Ian Andrevws ARustria: Dave Wreathall 13
2nd Carl Brittain England: Shaun Derrick 14
3rd Pete Mason France : Paul Humphries 14
4th Dave Wreathall Germany: Geoff Kemp 16
5th Paul Humphries Italy : Ian Andrews 17
6th Geoff Kemp Russia : Guy Thomas 7
7th Bart Huby Turkey : Paul Lock 17
1987
1st Jim Mills Austria: Jim Mills 11
2nd Rob Lozynskyj England: Paul Humphries 10
3rd Paul Humphries France : Jim Mills 15
4th Julien Shepley Germany: Rob Lozynsky]j 14
5th Bart Huby Italy : Peter Hawkins 16
6th Dave Race Russia : Pete Mason 14
7th Eric RKnibb Turkey : Shaun Derrick &
Richard John 14
1988
1st Bob Kendrick Austria: Bob Kendrick 12
2nd Peter Hawkins England: Pat Lenihan 12
3rd Steve Jones France : Bob Kendrick 14
4th =Pete Mason Germany; Steve Jones 12
=Jim Mills Italy : Dave McRaith 10
6th Pat Lenihan Russia : Simon Bouton 11
7th Robin Levy Turkey : Danny Collman 15
1989
l1st Pete Mason Austria: Robin Levy 11
2nd Simon Bouton England: Bart huby 14
3rd Matt McVeigh France : Peter Hawkins
4th Jim Milils Pete Mason 14
5th Toby Harris Germany: Danny Collman 12
6th Steve Jones Italy : David Redfern 11
7th Robin Levy Russia : Simon Bouton 17
Turkey : Jim Mills 13
1990
1st Andrew Moss Austria: Andrew Moss 17
2nd John Morgan England: Steve Jones 14
3rd Kevin Hawthorn France : Chris Robinson 14
4th Pete Mason Germany: Peter Hawkins 13
5th Toby Harris Italy - ¢ Matthew Shackle 13
6th Matthew Shackle Russia : Kevin Hawthorn 6
7th Bob Kendrick Turkey : Jim Mills 16
1991
1st Peter Hawkins Austria: Martin Cli'd-King 15
2nd Bob Kendrick England: Rob Lozynsky]j 11
3rd Rob Lozynskyj France : Bob Kendrick 12
4th Bart Huby Germany: Ian Andrews 11
5th Pat Lenihan Italy : Richard wWilliams 12
6th Martin Clifford-King Russia : Jim Milis 12
7th Robin Levy Turkey : Robin Levy 16
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